

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1602 of 23 April 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Common Health Entry Document accompanying consignments of animals and goods to their destination (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 7

Entry into force and application

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

It shall apply from 14 December 2019.

However, the following provisions shall apply in each Member State from the date on which the customs electronic data-processing techniques referred to in Article 6(1) of Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 become operational in that Member State or from 1 March 2023, whichever is the earlier:

- (a) point (c) of Article 4;
- (b) point (f) of Article 5(1);
- (c) point (c) of Article 6.

The Member States shall inform the Commission and the other Member States of the date on which those electronic data-processing techniques become operational.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1602. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 7 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(6\)\(b\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(7\)](#)
- Art. 4(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8 inserted by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 31\(8\)](#)